PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI226585

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTERESTS (FIRST LIEN)		
SEQUENCE:	1		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT	05/10/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	ALLIANCE LAUNDRY SYSTEMS LLC		
Street Address:	SHEPARD STREET P.O. BOX 990		
City:	RIPON		
State/Country:	WISCONSIN		
Postal Code:	54971-0990		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5524362
Patent Number:	5850747
Patent Number:	5879036
Patent Number:	5946945
Patent Number:	6012307
Patent Number:	6021652
Patent Number:	6050112
Patent Number:	6053541
Patent Number:	6070440
Patent Number:	6085935
Patent Number:	6182318
Patent Number:	6233980
Patent Number:	6237373
Patent Number:	6237374
Patent Number:	6324771
Patent Number:	6334340
Patent Number:	6360392
Patent Number:	6405453
Patent Number:	6904931

PATENT REEL: 067387 FRAME: 0049

508543716

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6941679
Patent Number:	7013577
Patent Number:	7191548
Patent Number:	7263787
Patent Number:	7418521
Patent Number:	7506392
Patent Number:	7987540
Patent Number:	8056171
Patent Number:	8074476
Patent Number:	8186183
Application Number:	12568258
Application Number:	12749023
Application Number:	12845458
Application Number:	13361375
Application Number:	13351891
Application Number:	13420119

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Stewart Walsh

Address Line 1: 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712

Address Line 2: Cogency Global Inc.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2368231 PAT REL 1L	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Andrew Hackett	
SIGNATURE:	Andrew Hackett	
DATE SIGNED:	05/13/2024	

Total Attachments: 5

source=FOR FILING C - Suds _ IP Cover Sheet_First Lien Patent Release _ BofA Credit Agreement [Executed]#page1.tif

source=FOR FILING C - Suds _ IP Cover Sheet_First Lien Patent Release _ BofA Credit Agreement

[Executed]#page2.tif source=FOR FILING C - Suds _ IP Cover Sheet_First Lien Patent Release _ BofA Credit Agreement [Executed]#page3.tif

source=FOR FILING C - Suds _ IP Cover Sheet_First Lien Patent Release _ BofA Credit Agreement

[Executed]#page4.tif

source=FOR FILING C - Suds _ IP Cover Sheet_First Lien Patent Release _ BofA Credit Agreement [Executed]#page5.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTERESTS dated as of May 10, 2024 (this "Release"), by Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the First Lien Credit Agreement, the First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the First Lien Patent Security Agreement, as applicable, referred to below.

- A. Reference is made to (i) the Credit Agreement, dated as of December 10, 2012 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien Credit Agreement"), among Alliance Laundry Holdings LLC ("Holdings"), Alliance Laundry Systems LLC (the "Grantor"), the Administrative Agent and the banks and other financial institutions or entities from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders"), (ii) the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of December 10, 2012 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), among Holdings, the Grantor, the Administrative Agent and the other parties thereto, and (iii) the First Lien Notice and Confirmation of Grant of Security Interest in Patents, dated as of December 10, 2012 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "First Lien Patent Security Agreement"), between the Grantor and the Administrative Agent.
- B. Pursuant to the First Lien Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantors granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in all right, title or interest of the Grantors in, among other things, the patents and patent applications of the Grantors set forth on Schedule I hereto (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"), which security interests were recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on December 10, 2012 at Reel/Frame 029441/0714.
- C. Pursuant to the Payoff Letter dated as of October 7, 2020, among Holdings, the Grantor and the Administrative Agent, the Administrative Agent agreed to release any and all security interests it may have in the Patent Collateral.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby release, relinquish and discharge any and all security interests it has against the Patent Collateral. The Administrative Agent hereby consents to the recording of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and agrees to duly execute and deliver any further documents and do such other acts as may be necessary, in each case reasonably requested by the Borrower and at the expense of the Borrower, to evidence the release and termination of the Administrative Agent's security interests in the Patent Collateral.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND SHALL BE BINDING UPON THE ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT'S REPRESENTATIVES, SUCCESSORS, ASSIGNS AND TRANSFEREES.

[The remainder of this page intentionally left blank]

[[6350144]]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Name: Molly I Oxfo

Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to First Lien Patent Release]

Schedule I

Patents:

Country	Inventor(s)	Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
USA	Quandt et al.	5,524,362	06/11/96	Apparatus and Method of Using Wire Harness to Select Controller Mode
USA	Roberts et al.	5,850,747	12/22/98	Liquified Gas Dry-Cleaning System with Pressure Vessel Temperature Compensating Compressor
USA	Moline et al.	5,879,036	03/09/99	Door Interlock for an Appliance Such as a Washer
USA	Kegler et al.	5,946,945	09/07/99	High Pressure Liquid/Gas Storage Frame for a Pressurized Liquid Cleaning Apparatus
USA	Malchow	6,012,307	01/11/00	Dry-Cleaning Machine with Controlled Agitation
USA	Walker	6,021,652	02/08/00	Flow-Control Valve with Valve Member Position Sensor
USA	Walker	6,050,112	04/18/00	Apparatus and Method for Detecting a Liquid Level in a Sealed Storage Vessel
USA	Harris (Steve)	6,053,541	04/25/00	Automatic Safety Lock-Out Mechanism for a Pressure Vessel Door
USA	Malchow et al.	6,070,440	06/06/00	High Pressure Cleaning Vessel with a Space Saving Door Opening/Closing Apparatus
USA	Malchow et al.	6,085,935	07/11/00	Pressure Vessel Door Operating Apparatus
USA	Roberts et al.	6,182,318	02/06/01	Liquified Gas Dry-Cleaning System with Pressure Vessel Temperature Compensating Compressor
USA	Kegler et al.	6,233,980	05/22/01	Dry Cleaning Vessel Door Opening Apparatus with Self-Aligning and Reduced Stress Locking Lugs
USA	Harris et al.	6,237,373	05/29/01	Liquified Gas Dry-Cleaning Vessel with Self-Contained Front Access Lint Panel

[[6350144]]

Country	Inventor(s)	Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
USA	Malchow et al.	6,237,374	05/29/01	High Pressure Cleaning Vessel with a Space Saving Door Opening/Closing Apparatus
USA	McAllister et al.	6,324,771	12/04/01	Drying Tumbler with Temperature Limiting Air Flow Bypass
USA	Kegler et al.	6,334,340	01/01/02	Liquified Gas Dry-Cleaning Machine with Convertible Installation Configuration
USA	Malchow	6,360,392	03/26/02	Liquified Gas Dry-Cleaning Machine with Improved Agitation System
USA	Salameh et al.	6,405,453	06/18/02	Material Drying Arrangement
USA	Stephens	6,904,931	06/14/05	Vacuum Breaker w/ Water Leak Containment Device
USA	Harris et al.	6,941,679	09/13/05	Laundry Machine w/ Malfunction Detection Systems
USA	Kegler	7,013,577	03/21/06	System & Method for Testing a Fire Suppression System in a Clothes Dryer
USA	Salameh et al.	7,191,548	03/20/07	Clothes Tumbler With Ozone Generator
USA	Besaw	7,263,787	09/04/07	Laundry Dryer with Improved Tumbler Air Flow Passage Openings
USA	Schroeder et al.	7,418,521	08/26/08	Controller for Bridging a Host Computer & Networked Laundry Machines
USA	Croxton	7,506,392	03/24/09	Laundry Machine Control System for Load Imbalance Detection and Extraction Speed Selection
USA	Schroeder et al.	7,987,540	08/02/11	Laundry Machine System for Enhanced Process Automation and Control
USA	Zambrowicz et al.	8,056,171	11/15/11	Leak and Poor Drainage Detection for Electronic Laundry Machine

Country	Inventor(s)	Patent No.	Issue Date	<u>Title</u>
USA	Eric Quandt	8,074,476	12/13/11	Washer Extractor with Improved Chemical Dispenser
USA	Esser	8,186,183	05/29/12	Washer Extractor Door Lock

Patent Applications:

Country	Inventor(s)	Application No.	Application Date	<u>Title</u>
USA	Johnson	12/568,258	09/28/09	Chemical Injection Dispenser and Cap
USA	Johnson et al.	12/749,023	03/29/10	Washer Extractor w/ Plastic Hose Connecting Fitting
USA	Huerth et al.	12/845,458	07/28/10	Front Loading Washer Foreign Object Guard
USA	Huerth et al.	13/361,375	01/30/12	Laundry Moisture Sensing, Control, Diagnostic & Method
USA	Lindgren et al.	13/351,891	01/17/12	Improved Flushing Method Front Load Washer Dispenser
USA	Harris et al.	13/420,119	03/14/12	Reversing Drive Tumbler Dryer

[[6350144]]

RECORDED: 05/13/2024